

No. 23-6188

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff

v.

IQVIA HOLDINGS, INC., and
PROPEL MEDIA, INC.
Defendants

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
IQVIA HOLDINGS, INC., and PROPEL MEDIA, INC.**

Bilal Sayyed (pro hac vice pending)
Counsel of Record
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW Floor 2
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4497
bsayyed@techfreedom.org

December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. In Evaluating the Commission’s Request for a Preliminary Injunction, the District Court Must Evaluate the Commission’s Reasonable Probability of Prevailing on the Merits after an Administrative Trial	3
II. The District Court Should Apply the <i>Baker Hughes</i> Framework to Evaluate the Commission’s Request for a Preliminary Injunction.....	7
III. Consideration of Entry and Expansion Evidence Is a Required Step in the Evaluation of a Preliminary Injunction Request	11
IV. Consideration of The Parties’ Efficiency Claims Is a Required Step in the Evaluation of a Preliminary Injunction Request	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	3,4
-------------------------	-----

Cases

<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	6
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp 2d 34, 55 (D.D.C. 1998)	11
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>FTC v. Foster</i> , 2007 WL 1793441 (D.N.M. 2007)	6,9,12,15
<i>FTC v. Heinz</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4,8,11,13
<i>FTC v. LabCorp.</i> , 2011 WL 3100372 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2011)	6,9,12,14
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	4
<i>FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2346238 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023)	6
<i>FTC v. Microsoft</i> , 2023 WL 4443412 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2023)	6
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	9,11
<i>FTC v. Peabody Energy</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 865 (E.D. Mo. 2020)	9,11,14
<i>FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr.</i> , 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016)	8,13

<i>FTC v. Rag-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)	6,9
<i>FTC v. Sanford Health</i> , 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019).....	8,13
<i>FTC v. Staples</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>FTC v. Steris Corp.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2015)	6
<i>FTC v. Sysco</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9,11,14
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	6,9,14
<i>FTC v. Tronox Ltd.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)	9,11
<i>FTC v. University Health</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	9,13
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984).....	4,5
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8,14
<i>In the Matter of IQVIA and Propel Media</i> , No. 9416 (F.T.C. Jul. 17, 2023).....	3
<i>St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr. NAMPA v. St. Luke's</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5,9

United States v. Baker Hughes,
908 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)2,4,7,8,12
